
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  
Report to follow

5 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20  
Report to follow

6 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20  
Report to follow

7 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20  (Pages 9 - 48)
8 MAER CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 

MANAGEMENT PLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  

(Pages 49 - 56)

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 16th January, 2019

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham 01782 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

11 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  
Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 
any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, 
S. Sweeney and J Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Cabinet - 05/12/18

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 5th December, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson and P. Northcott

Officers

Also in
attendance

Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
John Tradewell - Acting Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service, Interim 
Executive Director - Resources and Support Services - Jan Willis,
and Janet Baddeley- Communications Manager

Mr Martin Hamilton

Apologies Councillor(s) S. Sweeney and J Waring

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Sweeney and Waring.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November, 2018 be
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. ANNIVERSARY MESSAGE FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg made the following statement to the Cabinet 
reflecting upon the past year:

“This week marks the first anniversary since I returned as Leader of the Council and I 
thought it would be worthwhile to first of all reflect on all of the excellent work which 
elected members and officers have been involved with during that time and secondly, 
as we approach the end of 2018, to look ahead.

As we busy ourselves in our daily work, we can sometimes lose sight of the 
tremendous work that goes on at this council and it is only when we pause, look back 
and reflect do we recognise the breadth and scale of our achievements together as 
we create a growing borough that is an attractive and welcoming place for all.

During the last 12 months we have:-

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet - 05/12/18

2

 Successfully run the borough’s first all-out elections.  After the difficulties 
associated with the General Election in the summer of 2017 this was a major 
step forward in rebuilding public confidence in our democratic processes.

 Produced a new Council Plan with an updated set of priorities which set out 
the path for this council and the work we will be focusing on to benefit our 
communities.

 Successfully completed the transition from the old Civic Offices into Castle 
House.

 Brought forward proposals with our partners for the Keele University Growth 
Corridor – a project which will have massive implications for the wealth and 
prosperity of large numbers of our residents.

 Successfully negotiated an agreement with the community and Staffordshire 
County Council which will bring Kidsgrove sports centre back into public use 
and make a positive contribution to the health and well-being of residents in 
the town.  

 Taken firm action to decide the future of the important Ryecroft site in 
Newcastle town centre. We need to see this site brought back into use and 
we are making sure steps are being taken to get us moving ahead with this.  

 Reviewed the Council’s Car Parking Strategy and town centre CCTV 
provision; took back control of the borough’s historic market and finalised 
proposals for community use of the Guildhall.

 Begun the process of revamping our recycling and waste collection services 
following one of the most extensive consultations with our residents that this 
council has ever undertaken.

 Agreed a Growth Deal with Staffordshire County Council with a set of joint 
priorities between the two councils.

Obviously there are many other examples of excellent and positive work by the 
officers and members at our council, but those outlined above give you a flavour of 
some of our actions to date.

Looking forward, our new Chief Executive Martin Hamilton will be joining us on 4 
February 2019.

In the meantime, acting Chief Executive John Tradewell will remain with us to provide 
guidance, leadership and support for both officers and elected members as we aim to 
keep up the momentum in key areas during this period so that we can continue to 
deliver for the people of the borough.  

As we welcome our new Chief Executive we bid farewell to Neale Clifton who will be 
leaving the Council after 29 years of service.  I would like to wish him all the best for 
the future.

I would like to personally thank all of our staff and also our elected members for their 
hard work on behalf of all of our communities during 2018.

The year ahead will certainly be a challenging one but it is also one which is full of 
exciting opportunities which can shape our borough for generations to come.”

Page 4



Cabinet - 05/12/18

3

5. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME - A GROWING BOROUGH - GROWTH DEAL 2018-
2022 

A report was submitted seeking Members’ approval for a Growth Deal between the 
Borough and County Council’s.

The Leader thanked the officers of both Authority’s for putting the Deal together.

Members’ attention was drawn to item 5 of the Growth Deal Document which listed 
the priorities for Newcastle Town Centre, Kidsgrove Town Centre, the Keele 
University Growth Corridor, Knutton, enhanced two-tier working, housing and 
employment and skills.

The document also contained an Action Plan for the priorities.

The Leader also proposed an additional recommendation to be added, that he and 
the Leader of the County Council meet following the County Council’s Cabinet 
meeting on 19 December, to finalise the plan.  This extra recommendation was 
agreed by the Members.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott welcomed 
the new plan and stated that the alliance would strengthen the Council’s aspirations – 
looking at housing and delivery targets.  It would be an excellent opportunity to look 
at the strategic road networks.  HS2 was also an important factor.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and  Heritage, Councillor Mark Holland 
endorsed the previous comments and congratulated the Leader on negotiating the 
Deal.  Councillor Holland said that it was encouraging to see how much the 
document strengthened the Council’s corporate priorities, especially around town 
centres and growth.

The Leader advised Members that there would be a refresh of the Council’s 
Economic Development Strategy which would be brought to Cabinet in Spring, 2019.

Resolved: (i) That the Strategic Alliance between the two Councils be
noted and that the Growth Deal be approved.

(ii) That officers be authorised, in liaison with the Leader of
the Council, to engage with officers of the County Council 
and representatives of other partners to prepare projects
and initiatives to address the identified priorities.

(iii) That officers, in liaison with the Leader of the Council, 
establish effective programme governance arrangements.

(iv) That officers report back to Cabinet as required to seek any 
necessary financial contributions or other necessary resource 
allocation.

(v) That, the Leader of the Council and Leader of the County 
Council, meet following the County Council’s Cabinet meeting 
of 19 December, 2018 to finalise the plan.

Page 5



Cabinet - 05/12/18

4

6. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE 

A report was submitted updating Members on the work from the recent CCTV 
Review, led by the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor 
Jill Waring.  

In Councillor Waring’s absence, the Leader introduced this report.

The Cabinet had wanted to review this in its first year as the system was out of date 
and not monitored sufficiently.  Various authorities had been visited to look at their 
systems.

CCTV was also a priority of the Business Improvement District (BID) and 
consideration would be given on how they could help to fund the project.  The Police 
and Crime Commissioner would also be contacted to see what support could be 
given.

Councillor Northcott supported this stating that the current cameras were not fit for 
purpose as all but one were analogue.  A few Members had raised concerns regards 
staffing.   Would there be more volunteers or personnel to give a dedicated service.

Councillor Holland thanked Councillor Waring for the work that had gone into this.  
The project had received a warm reception at the Scrutiny Committee.  It was in 
everyone’s best interest to have  a flexible CCTV programme.

The Leader proposed two additional recommendations to be added concerning 
arranging a meeting with the BID and the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and 
Wellbeing and a further recommendation to include towns and villages within the 
Borough at a later date.  Both recommendations were agreed by Members.

Resolved: (i) That, subject to the views of the Health, Wellbeing and
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet agree to explore a 
CCTV system upgrade, including its monitoring arrangements 
via a paid service, and that further recommendations are 
brought to Cabinet including options and costings, clearly 
identifying any budget shortfall and proposed funding, 
including partnership contributions and possible partnering with 
neighbouring authorities.

(ii) That, the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing 
meet with representatives from the Business Improvement 
District (BID) to take this forward.

(iii) That, towns and villages within the Borough be included at a 
later date when a monitoring solution has been agreed. 

7. CONTRACT OPTIONS FOR THE COUNCIL'S REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SYSTEM 

A report was submitted seeking Members’ approval for the renewal of the Council’s 
Revenues and Benefits Management System maintenance contract for a further 
three years.

Page 6



Cabinet - 05/12/18

5

Resolved: (i) That, the Council renew its support and maintenance contract
for its Revenues and Benefits Software with Northgate Public 
Sector for a further period of three years.

(ii) The Council waives its own contract procedural rules regarding 
procurements over £50,000.

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business but the Leader wished everyone present a Merry 
Christmas.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.27 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
1

SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To obtain approval for the proposed scale of fees and charges to apply from 1 April 2019.

Recommendation

(a) That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2019, as set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved.

Reasons

It is necessary to review the fees and charges which the Council makes in order to keep them in 
line with the cost of service provision, ensure compliance with the Charging Policy and to 
establish the amounts to be included in the 2019/20 budget.

1. Background

1.1 The Cabinet is asked annually to consider proposals for the fees and charges to be applied 
during the following financial year. It is proposed that the new fees and charges set out at 
Appendix 1 should take effect from 1 April 2019 and remain in force until 31 March 2020.

1.2 The Council has an approved Charging Policy (the most recent version of which was 
approved by Cabinet on 10 September 2014), which is followed when fees and charges are 
proposed and agreed. This sets out the criteria that should be taken into consideration when 
establishing the amounts to be charged.

 
2. Issues

2.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy, agreed by the Cabinet on 19 September 2018, 
assumed an overall 2% increase in the amount of income raised from fees and charges in 
2019/20 in line with assumptions about the rate of inflation over the period that these 
charges will be in force, reflecting the real increases in costs being incurred by services. In 
reality, the assumed 2% increase is in fact less than the current rate of inflation (2.4% as at 
October 2018).

2.2 The proposals made vary between minimal decreases, freezes in fees and charges and 
increases. When these proposals are applied to the appropriate income budgets they fall 
broadly in line with the assumed overall 2% increase. 

2.3 Most of the fees and charges are inclusive of VAT but in some cases no VAT is chargeable 
or VAT is added to the fee or charge. The VAT status of individual fees and charges is 
shown in Appendix 1.

2.4 When considering the level of fees and charges the principles contained in the Charging 
Policy, as approved by Cabinet on 10 September 2014, should be followed. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2

2.5 In drawing up the pro
[...]
ess between the hours Monday – Thursday 3.30-4.30 pm, Friday, 3.00-8.00 
pm. Saturday & Sunday 1.00-8.00pm
Couple Membership % discount on standard

Classes
10 Class Pass (valid for 30 days)

Casual Usage (Gym, Swim or Climb)
- Standard Price
- Lyme Card Price
- Concession Price

16.00

15%

42.50

5.10 
 4.60 
 3.45

- Junior Price
- Children under 3
- 10 Visit Casual Pass (valid for 30 days

2.30
-

39.00

Swim Instruction
1:1 Swim Lessons – Minimum of 6 lessons

Parties
Pool Party inclusive of 1 hour studio use
Climbing Party (six people) inclusive of studio use
Additional instructor per six children

90.00

70.00 
 70.00 
 22.00    

LICENCES
Gambling Act 2005
Bingo – application to reinstate
Track betting – application to reinstate
Betting premises – application to reinstate
Family entertainment centre – application to reinstate
Adult gaming centre – application to reinstate

Private Hire/Hackney Carriage – Drivers
Replacement Safeguarding training certificate

1,200.00
950.00

1,200.00
950.00

1,200.00

5.00

MUSEUM & ART GALLERY
Talks 15.00

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING
Houses in multiple occupation licence fee for a member of the 
North Staffs Landlord Accreditation Scheme 
Each additional bedroom
Renewal of houses in multiple occupation licence or a member of 
the North Staffs Landlord
Annual interest to be applied to unpaid debts for enforcement 
action

498.50

7.80
342.50

8%

2.9 Some of the new / amended fees and charges are to be made where a charge was 
previously in place, albeit for a slightly different service. 

Page 13



 

 
6

2.10 A number of car parking charges have changed following a review of town centre car parks 
that was submitted to Cabinet on 17 October 2018. This has included amending the start 
time for overnight parking from 8pm to 3pm, introducing a flat rate charge for all day parking 
on all town centre car parks for events, a flat rate charge for all day parking on bank holidays 
and additional season tickets for both Lyme Valley a
[...]
.

2.24 Previously there have been three rooms available for hire at Kidsgrove, however in future 
rooms 2 and 5 are no longer available for hire, but room 1 will continue to be available.

2.25 The Council is no longer selling or making available for hire radar keys, environmental health 
monitoring equipment and winter wonders adult sessions at the museum.

2.26 Pest Control fees have been simplified and these are covered by other lines on the existing 
fees and charges.

2.27 Since the 2018/19 fees were agreed, works in relation to Disabled Facilities Grants have 
been transferred to Millbrook Healthcare. 

2.28 Due to the commercial sensitivity of the proposed charges for the trade waste service, these 
are not included on part 1 of the agenda and are exempt from publication by reasons of 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. The proposed 
charges can be found in part 2 of the agenda.

2.29 An assumption has been made that a 2% increase should be proposed with regards to 
miscellaneous fees relating to Planning, in line with the Charging Policy. Statutory fees have 
remained the same as 2018/19.

3. Proposal

3.1 That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2019, as set out in Appendix 1 be 
approved.

4. Reason for Preferred Solution

4.1 Applying selective increases to fees and charges will enable economic activity to be 
promoted within the Borough. It will also contribute to the delivery of a sustainable budget for 
2019/20 and later years and will help to keep fees and charges in line with the cost of service 
provision.

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

5.1 Statutory charges are included in the scale of fees and charges, and are noted as such. 
These are set by the government rather than by the Council. Land Charges and Licensing 
fees are set in accordance with a statutory requirement to balance income with expenditure. 
All other charges may be set by the Council in accordance with its Charging Policy.

Page 17



 

 
10

6. Financial and Resource Implications

6.1 The approved levels of fees and charges will be incorporated in the General Fund Budget for 
2019/20.

6.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) assumes increased income of £94,000 from 
an average increase of 2% across the existing range of fees and charges. 

6.3 The proposals made vary between minimal decreases to increases. When these proposals 
are applied to the appropriate income budgets they fall broadly in line with the assumed 
overall 2% increase. 

7. Major Risks 

7.1 A major risk is that the current depressed economic situation leads to less demand from 
users of Council services, resulting in significant loss of income. The level of charges will in 
some cases influence this demand.

8. Key Decision Information

8.1 This is a key decision; it has been included in the Forward Plan.

9. List of Appendices

Appendix 1 – Proposed charges from 1 April 2019

Appendix 2 – Charging principles included in Charging Policy

Page 18



 

 
1

Appendix 1

SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20
                         

ALLOTMENTS 2

BULKY RECYCLING 2

BUS DEPARTURE CHARGES 2

CAR PARKS 2

CEMETERIES 6

COVENANT CONSENTS 7

CREMATORIUM 7

CIRCUSES & FAIRS 8

DOG WARDEN SERVICE 8

ELECTIONS 9

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 10

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 13

GARDEN WASTE RECYCLING 14

HIRE OF ROOMS (KIDSGROVE) 14

LAND CHARGES 14

LEISURE CHARGES 14

LICENCES 18

MOT 22

MUSEUM & ART GALLERY 23

NAMING/NUMBERING OF STREETS/PROPERTIES 24

PEST CONTROL 24

PLANNING SERVICES 25

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 26

REMOVAL OF DOMESTIC ANIMAL CARCASSES 27

SALE OF SANDBAGS 27

STREET TRADING 27

TOWN CENTRE DISPLAYS 28

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 28

WASTE & RECYCLING BINS/RECEPTACLES 28

Page 19



 

 
2

Fee/ 
Charge 
2018/19

Fee/ 
Charge 
2019/20

Increase
/ 

Decrease

Committee 
Approval/ 

Comments
VAT 

Status

 £.p £.p £.p
ALLOTMENTS Cabinet No VAT
 
Rent (per annum) per square metre 0.42 0.44 0.02
Note: 20% concession fo
[...]
ce with 
these charging principles.

Page 48



 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE CABINET

16th January 2019

MAER CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Submitted by: Head of Planning Services

Portfolio: Planning and Growth

Ward(s) affected: Maer

Purpose of the Report

To give Cabinet the opportunity to resolve to adopt as a Supplementary Planning Document 
Maer Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan.

Recommendations 

That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to Maer Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted.

Reasons

Following a consultation on a draft Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan the 
Planning Committee has recommended to Cabinet that the Council adopt a Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Maer Conservation Area.

1. Background 
1.1 The Planning Committee has received reports on the preparation of Maer Conservation 

Area and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The Maer 
Conservation Area was designated in 1970 and its current extent is indicated on the 
attached plan (Appendix 1).

2. Consultation process and results
2.1 The Planning Committee at its meeting on 17th July approved a draft Maer Conservation 

Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document for consultation 
purposes. This draft is still available to view on the Council’s website via the following link 
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/planning/planning-policy/newcastle-under-
lymes-local-development-framework

2.2 The consultation on the draft SPD then took place over a six week period from 31st August 
to 12th October.   A Consultation statement was then prepared providing details of the 
consultation, the responses received to it, and the proposed actions in relation to those 
responses.  A copy of this Consultation Statement is available to view via the above link.

2.3
[...]
ment of the quality and character of its 
buildings, and concludes with a summary of the opportunities and constraints. The 
appraisal concludes that the key issues in the area are:

 Retaining the landscape character of the village and high density of mature trees, 
woodlands and hedgerows.

 Ensuring the right balance is struck between the nature and heritage conservation 
for the mere and parkland features.

 Maintaining the historic sandstone walls along the roads within the village
 Protecting architectural features on buildings and preventing incremental residential 

alterations to houses. 
 Modern farm vehicles through the village.

2.6 The purpose of the Management Plan is to provide a framework for future actions.  One key 
change is to amend the boundary in four areas to include a vista and area of woodland to 
the southwest, an area to the west to include part of the parkland to the west which is within 
the Registered Park and Garden boundary, a small area of green space known as Plum 
Park and to include the field to the northeast up to and including Primrose Cottage to create 
better defensible boundaries and the stone boundary walls.

3. Proposal
3.1 That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to Maer Conservation Area Appraisal 

and Management Plan be adopted

4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities
4.1 The adoption of the SPD assists the Council in achieving its corporate priorities, as set out 

in the Council Plan, of providing local services that work for local people and growing our 
people and places.

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 
5.1 As required by the Local Planning Regulations 2012 (as amended) the document together 

with the consultation statement were made available for inspection for the appropriate 
period.

6. Equality Impact Assessment
6.1 There are not considered to be any differential impacts arising from the adoption of this 

Appraisal and Management Plan

7. Financial and Resource Implications
7.1 The draw
[...]
 	 
 � � 
 � � � � 	 � � � � � � � 	 � � � �

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20
	8 MAER CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
	Appendix 1 Existing Boundary of Maer Conservation Area (A4), 02/01/2019 Pre Cabinet
	Appendix 2 Maer Conservation Area proposed extension (A4), 02/01/2019 Pre Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 16/01/19

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 16th January, 2019
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director Operational Services- David Adams, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Craig Turner - Principal Accountant, 
John Tradewell - Acting Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service, 
Interim Executive Director - Resources and Support Services - Jan Willis, 
Janet Baddeley - Communications Manager, 
Della Mobberlley - Information Officer and 
Sarah Wilkes - Finance Manager

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 

A report was submitted which reviewed progress on the completion of the revenue 
and capital budgets for 2019/20 following agreement of the 5 year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS).

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
thanked everyone involved in the preparation of the budgets.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 3.8 and 3.9 of the report showing 
factors giving rise to the budget gap for 2019/20 and consideration of ways to 
eliminate it.

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg supported everything that Councillor Sweeney 
had said, stating that this was the first full budget of this administration and that it was 
a forward-looking budget.  Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1 which 
outlined  income and savings  and alternative sources of finance.    

Members were advised of the update to paragraph 3.14 which was tabled at the 
meeting, the paragraph would now read as follows:



Cabinet - 16/01/19

2

The ‘Borough Growth’ fund will provisionally be used to enable investment in the 
following corporate priorities:

A Town Centre for All (£104,000)

 Developing and implementing a 10 year Parking Strategy aimed at supporting 
the local economy.  Cabinet has set out a number of areas of focus for the 
new strategy, these were detailed at 2.14 to 2.17 of the October 16th 2018 
Cabinet report ‘Review of Town Centre Car Parks’. 

 
 Revitalising the market, developing with traders a clear programme for 

improvement. At its November 7th 2018 meeting Cabinet agreed to review the 
management and operation of the market in Newcastle town centre in co-
operation and consultation with local interested parties to revitalise our 
historic market.

 Facilitating bids for grants, including the Future High Street Fund (FHSF).  
FHSF is a government initiative announced in 2018 budget to help local 
areas regenerate high streets and town centres.  Bids will be considered for 
both Kidsgrove and Newcastle town centres.

Council Transformation (£100,000)

 Digital Delivery Programme. The Council is committed to introducing more 
streamlined and speedy processes to improve service delivery to residents, 
particularly in recycling and waste, environmental services and planning.  
Residents will be able to customise, via ‘My Account’, how they get up to 
date information on particular Council services.

 Establishing capacity to develop commercial working practices to reduce 
costs and generate improved revenue streams. This includes creating a work 
force fit for the future by developing the skills of our staff and also investing in 
apprenticeship opportunities.  

Building for the Future (£100,000)

 Enable Residential & Commercial development to generate improved 
revenue streams. We will use innovative models to ensure that when 
development opportunities arise the Council retains an income stream or 
reinvests the income into further opportunities.     

As a result of the update, the Leader proposed an amendment to recommendation 
(vi):

(vi) That the report be updated following the announcements at the Cabinet 
meeting and then the Finance, Assets and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
be asked to consider what comments it wishes to make on the draft Budget 
and Council Tax and be asked to consider and respond to the following 
questions before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet on 6th 
February 2019.



Cabinet - 16/01/19

3

Does the Scrutiny Committee: 
1. Support the inclusion of the income from the Charged Garden Waste 

Service in the revenue budget?
2. Support the use of the 75% Business Rates Retention Pilot income 

to accelerate the introduction of the Council’s new recycling service?
3. Support the creation of the Borough Growth Fund as set out in the

 ‘Statutory Guidance on the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts’?
4. Have you any comments on the use of the Borough Growth Fund to 

support the Corporate Priorities as set out in 3.14?

The update was accepted and the revised recommendation was agreed by 
Members.

Members of the Cabinet thanked Councillor Sweeney and officers for their work and 
welcomed the report.

With regard to Council Tax, there would be a 2.99% increase which equated to 
approximately 8p per week for the Borough’s element. 

Resolved: (i) That the progress on the completion of the Revenue and
 Capital Budgets for 2019/20 be received and noted.

(ii) That the strategy for addressing the provisional forecast 
outturn for the 2018/19 revenue budget be noted. 

(iii) That the Council Tax levy to be proposed for 2019/20 be 
noted.

(iv) That the level of reserves provisionally required to be 
maintained in 2019/20 be noted.

(v) That the report be amended following the update tabled at the  
meeting and that the Finance, Assets and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee be asked to consider what comments it 
wishes to make on the draft Budget and Council Tax and be 
asked to consider and respond to the following questions 
before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet on 6th 
February 2019:

Does the Scrutiny Committee: 
1. Support the inclusion of the income from the Charged
 Garden Waste Service in the revenue budget?
2. Support the use of the 75% Business Rates Retention

Pilot income to
accelerate the introduction of the Council’s new recycling
service?

3. Support the creation of the Borough Growth Fund as set
out in the‘Statutory Guidance on the Flexible Use of 
Capital Receipts’?

4. Have any comments on the use of the Borough Growth
Fund to support the Corporate Priorities as set out in
3.14?



Cabinet - 16/01/19

4

(vi) That the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy be 
recommended for approval by Council on 20th February 2019. 

5. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20 

A report was submitted seeking approval of the Capital Strategy 2019/29 
for presentation to Full Council for final approval.

Members’ attention was drawn to page 58 of the agenda – Annex B 
which listed Capital Projects and Funding. 

The Leader advised that the Guildhall had been transferred to the 
Community on a twelve month lease and that there were other assets in 
the Borough which required attention.

Members welcomed the Capital strategy stating that it was difficult to 
look ahead ten years but there was confidence in the three year detailed 
strategy.  In addition, the change to the elections cycle from election by 
thirds to all out elections would also give more confidence.

Resolved: That the Capital Strategy Report for 2019/29 be approved 
for

submission to Full Council for final approval.

6. INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 

A report was submitted seeking approval of the Investment Strategy 2019/20 
for presentation to Full Council for final approval.

The Council need to have an approved Investment Strategy for 2019/20 in 
place before the start of the next financial year.

This was a new Strategy for 2019/20 which was why the document showed 
‘£0’ values (pages 64 and 65 of the agenda).

Members welcomed the Investment Strategy and thanked Councillor 
Sweeney and officers for the work that they had carried out.

Resolved: That the Investment Strategy Report for 2019/20 be approved
for submission to Full Council for final approval.

7. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 

A report was submitted to Cabinet which sought approval to the proposed scale of 
fees and charges to apply from April 2019.

The biggest change this year was with the carparking which had introduced a £1 
parking charge between 3pm and 8am.  This had been introduced during the 
Christmas period and figures from the BID showed that this had generated an 
increase in footfall in the town centre.

Resolved: That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April
 2019, as set out in Appendix 1 be approved.



Cabinet - 16/01/19

5

8. MAER CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

A report was submitted seeking adoption of The Maer Conservation area Appraisal 
and Management Plan as a Supplementary Planning Document.

Members were advised that both the Planning Committee and Conservation Advisory 
Working Party had both resolved that the document be brought to the Cabinet for 
adoption.

Members supported the document.

Resolved: That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to Maer
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 3.03 pm


